

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, GONDIA.

SESSIONS TRIAL NO.38/2020

CNR :MHGO010002572020

State -Vrs- Raju Dubey + 2.

ORDER BELOW EXH.07.

(Passed on this 30th May, 2020)

1] This is an application filed by accused No.1 to release him on interim bail for 45 days as per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court.

2] Heard learned advocate for accused. His contention that he is entitled to be released on temporary bail of 45 days as per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court appears to be legal and proper. He is not charged with the offences which are of the exceptional category described in Para 5(1) of the directions of High Power Committee meeting dated 11/05/2020 and corrigendum dated 18/05/2020. Therefore, it is just and proper to release the accused initially for a period of 45 days on bail. Hence, following order is passed.

ORDER

1] The application is allowed.

2] As per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court in Sue-Moto Writ Petition No.01/2020 dated 23rd March, 2020 and the directions of High Power Committee of the State of Maharashtra given in the meeting dated 11/05/2020 and corrigendum

dated 18/05/2020, accused be released from Jail initially for a period of 45 days on executing P.B. of Rs.25,000/- (each) on the following conditions:-

- (i) During the period of interim bail, he shall not indulge in the criminal activities.
- (ii) He shall not tamper with prosecution evidence in any manner.
- (iii) On expiry of period of interim bail i.e. after expiry of 45 days from the date of released, he shall surrender himself before the Jail Authority from where he is released and give information to the concerned Police Station and Court.

Gondia

Dated:- 30/05/2020.

(Suhas V. Mane)
I/c Addl. Sessions Judge,
Gondia.