

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1 & ASJ, GONDIA.**

**SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 38/2020.**

(CNR: MHGO01000257-2020)

**State of Mah. -Vs- Raju Dubey+2**

**ORDER BELOW EXH.18.**

(Passed on this 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020)

This is an application for extending the order dated 30.05.2020 for grant of interim bail to the applicant/accused No. 1 Raju s/o Shyamlal Dubey in Crime No. 329/2019 for the offences punishable under sections 307, 324, 452, 294, 143, 144, 146, 147, 148, 149 of the Indian Penal Code and section 4 read with section 25 of the Arms Act. By the order dated 30.05.2020 below Exh. 07 the applicant/accused was granted interim bail and he had to surrender before the Jail authority after expiry of 45 days from the date of his release.

2. Heard learned advocate for the applicant/accused and learned APP

3. The lockdown in Maharashtra is extended till 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2020. Hence, considering the notification under Epidemic Disease Act, the application deserves to be allowed. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order.:-

**ORDER**

1. The extension bail application (Exh.18) is hereby allowed.
2. The interim bail granted to the applicant/accused on 30.05.2020 is extended till 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2020. If the notification is withdrawn under Epidemic Disease Act before 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2020, then this order will be continued till the withdrawal of the date of the notification.
3. Accused is released on the same bail and conditions.
4. Inform concerned P.S.O. accordingly.
5. Hamdast allowed.

Gondia.

Dated:- 07.08.2020.

(S. B. Parate)

District Judge-1 & ASJ, **Gondia**.