

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SESSION TRIAL NO. 38/2020.

(CNR NO.MHGO010002752020)

STATE, PSO, RAMNAGAR -VS- RAJU DUBEY & OTH.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 01.

(Passed on this 04th day of November, 2025)

Learned APP opened the case by submitting draft charge. He speaks about the evidence collected by I.O. to frame the charge against the accused persons.

2. Accused No.1 Raju Dubey is produced on VC. His advocate LADC Miss Ansari is present in the Court. Other accused persons and their advocate is also present.

3. Accused persons have not filed any discharge application. Under these circumstances, having heard learned APP and learned counsel for the accused persons and on perusal of charge-sheet, prima facie it appears that sufficient evidence is available against the accused persons. Hence, at this stage, I am of the opinion that there is grounds for presuming that the accused persons have committed an offence exclusively triable by the Court of Sessions, hence the charge is framed against the accused persons.

Gondia.
Dated: 04.11.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	04/11/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	04/11/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	04/11/2025