



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 38/2020.

(CNR NO.MHGO010002572020)

STATE, PSO, RAMNAGAR- VS – RAJU DUBEY & OTH.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 01.

(Passed on this 04th day of November, 2025)

Today accused No.3 Sandip Laxmikant Chaudhari is present before the Court. During COVID-19 pandemic, he was granted furlow for 45 days and or till withdrawal of notification of Epidemic Disease Act, which ever is earlier.

It is submitted that notification issued under Epidemic Disease Act is withdrawn somewhere in the year 2021-22. Today, accused No.3 has surrendered before this court. Accordingly, accused No.3 is taken in Magisterial Custody.

Gondia.
Dated: 04.11.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	04/11/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	04/11/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	04/11/2025