



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 38/2020

(CNR NO.MHGO010002572020)

STATE, PSO, RAMNAGAR -VS- RAJU DUBEY+2

ORDER BELOW EXH. 42

(Passed on this 05th day of November, 2025)

Seen application.

2. Applicant is in Magisterial custody in connection with Crime No.329/2020.

3. Learned APP has filed reply to the instant application. However, learned APP as well as I.O. have not filed any reply to the main application.

4. Pursuant to application at hand, applicant/accused No.3 Sandip Laxmikant Chaudhari has prayed for temporary bail. He has stated that in the instant case accused No.2 Rajat Buddhulal Pancheshwar is released on bail in Criminal Application (BA) No. 1087/2019 by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court on 03rd December 2019. It is contended that the present applicant is similarly situated.

5. As such, when I.O. and learned APP both have not filed any reply to application Exh.41, at this stage, to my mind it appears that applicant has demonstrated case for grant of temporary bail till the decision on application Exh.41. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

Application [Exh.42] is allowed.

2. The applicant/accused No.3 Sandip Laxmikant Chaudhari be released on temporary bail in Crime No. 329/2025 registered with Police Station, Ramnagar on his executing PR bond of Rs. 50,000/- and furnish one surety in the like amount on the condition that he shall attend the trial regularly and shall not influence the witnesses.
3. Inform concerned police station accordingly.

Gondia.
Dated: 05.11.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	05/11/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	05/11/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	05/11/2025