



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 38/2020

(CNR NO.MHGO010002572020)

STATE, PSO, RAMNAGAR -VS- RAJU DUBEY+2

ORDER BELOW EXH. 41

(Passed on this 11th day of November, 2025)

Seen application.

2. Applicant/accused No.3 Sandip Laxmikant Chaudhari has claimed regular bail under Sec. 483 of BNS, 2023 in connection with Crime No.329/2020 registered with Police Station, Ramnagar 307, 452, 294, 143, 144, 146, 147, 149 of IPC r/w Sec. 4 & 25 of Indian Arms Act.

3. Applicant is granted temporary bail till decision of application at hand.

4. It is to be noted that despite granting opportunity, I.O. and learned APP have not filed any reply.

5. As such, considering that applicant/accused is similarly situated with accused No.2 Rajat Buddhulal Pancheshwar who is enlarged on bail pursuant to order dated

03/12/2019 in Criminal Application (BA) No. 1087/2019, by the Hon'ble High Court, present applicant can be granted bail.

6. Under such circumstances, I see no reason to vacate interim protection granted by order dated 05/11/2025 vide Exh.42. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

Application [Exh.41] is allowed.

2. Temporary bail granted by order dated 05/11/2025 vide Exh.42, to continue on same terms and conditions till further orders.

3. Informed concern police station accordingly.

4. Accordingly, application at hand is disposed of.

Gondia.
Dated: 11.11.2025.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.

Dictated and transcribed on dais computer	:	11/11/2025
Checked by the Judge	:	11/11/2025
Finally printed and signed by the Judge	:	11/11/2025