



IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE-1, & ASJ, GONDIA.

SESSIONS TRIAL NO. 38/2020.

(CNR NO.MHGO010002572020)

STATE, PSO, RAMNAGAR- VS – RAJU DUBEY & OTH.

ORDER BELOW EXH. 83.

(Passed on this 24th day of March, 2026)

Today accused No.1 Raju Dubey is present before the Court. Pursuant to order below Exh.7 dated 30/05/2020, accused was released on temporary bail for 45 days pursuant to Para -5(1) of the directions of the High Power Committee Meeting dated 11/05/2020 and corrigendum dated 18/05/2020. It is submitted that thereafter on 07/08/2020 pursuant to order passed below Exh.18, the said protection was extended till withdrawal of notification regarding COVID-19 pandemic issued under Epidemic Disease Act. It is submitted that notification issued under Epidemic Disease Act is withdrawn. It is submitted that accused has therefore filed regular bail application in the instant case vide Exh.78. It seems that during operation of order dated 30/05/2020 and 07/08/2020, accused was arrested in another case. It seems that he is released on bail from the said case.

2. Today, accused is present in the court and that he has moved this application praying for surrender. Application is not opposed by learned APP. Hence, the following order.

ORDER.

Accused No.1 Raju Shyamlal Dubey is taken in Magisterial Custody.

2. Accordingly, fix this matter on 31/03/2026.

Gondia.
Dated: 24.03.2026.

(A. S. Pratinidhi)
District Judge-1 & ASJ,
Gondia.